
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the Jeffery Room, 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Monday, 
4 November 2013 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D. Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    

  Please contact Peter Storey on 01604 837356 or 
pstorey@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence.  

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 (A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2013/14   Bev Dixon 
LGSS 
363719 

 

 6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT   N Bellamy, 
External 
Auditor 
(Audit 
Commission) 
 
 

   

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

  (Copy herewith)    Page ..............................  

   

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 23 September 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors Golby and Nunn 
   
1. APOLGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Larratt and Conroy  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2013 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.   
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

Neil Bellamy KPMG submitted a report, which provided an update on the progress of the 
external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. It was noted that there had been no 
issues raised by member of the public during the period of inspection and the external audit 
of the Council did not identify any material adjustments.  It was reported that the ‘Value for 
Money’ (VFM) conclusion of the External Auditor was that the Authority had made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. It was 
noted that there were a small number of presentational adjustments needed but that they 
were being addressed. Two issues that were raised in 2011/12 audit were no longer an 
issue and that the VFM criterion had been met.  
 
The Chair commented that there had been extra pressures due to changes relating to LGSS 
and thanked both the staff for their work and KPMG for the presented report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee accepted the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) (Appendix 1 
of the report) of the External Auditor, KPMG, and noted the adjustments to the accounts 
detailed therein. 
  
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012-13 

The Head of Finance submitted a report which presented the audited Statement of Accounts 
2012/13. It was noted that the draft Statement of Accounts had been made available for 
audit and had been audited by the Council’s external auditors (KMPG) and had 
subsequently produced the Annual Governance Report. It was noted that following the audit, 
it was standard practice for the auditors to request a letter of representation. 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Audit Committee approved the Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1 of the 
report), subject to any changes arising from the consideration of the report of the 
external auditor. 

 
2. That Audit Committee approved the Council’s Letter of Representation (Appendix 2 of 

the report). 
  
 

7.1 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012-13 

The Head of Finance submitted a report to present the Annual Governance Statement 
2012/13 for approval. It was noted that the statement must accompany the statement of 
accounts, but that it was not needed to be included in it 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 for publication alongside the Statement of 
Accounts be approved. 
  
 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT TO END OF JULY 2013 

The Borough Secretary submitted a report and explained that the figures related to the 
period of time up to the end of July as a result of a delay in reporting cycles. It was 
explained that measure BV008 (Percentage of invoices for commercial goods and services 
paid within 30 days) had been highlighted as a concern, but it was noted that a total of 14 
invoices gad been paid late, which had impacted on the overall results. It was explained that 
this was being resolved as there had been inadequate cover in place to which had been 
rectified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Audit Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING TO THE END OF JULY 2013-14 

The Head of Finance submitted a report and explained that the report was for Period 4 – 
which have the financial position to the end of July 2013 for the General Fund Revenue 
Monitoring, General Fund (GF) Capital Monitoring, HRA Revenue Monitoring and HRA 
Capital Monitoring. The report highlighted significant variances to date and it was noted that 
the GF forecast position was reporting an adverse variance of £63k, which was after a 
forecast contribution from reserves to offset a controllable budget variation of £246k and a 
Debt Financing variation of £223k. 
 
It was noted that the HRA had reported an adverse variance of £466K, which was mainly 
due to the ‘Supporting People’ funding which was being withdrawn from the end of 
September. The HRA Capital Programme was reported as being on target. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the following finance reports be considered: 

• General Fund Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 1); 

• General Fund Capital Monitoring (Appendix 2); 

2



 

• HRA Revenue Monitoring (Appendix 3); 

• HRA Capital Monitoring (Appendix 4). 

 

2. That the position on car parking income and usage as at 31 July (Appendix 5 of the 
report) be noted 

3. That latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 31 August 
(Appendix 6 of the report) be noted. 

4. That the Committee considers that it does not require any additional information in 
order to fulfil its governance role.  

5. That the financial position to 31 July reflects the post transfer of support service 
functions to LGSS be noted  

  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

The internal auditor updated the Committee and stated that he had been on-going 
discussions following LGSS with the Head of Finance and the Borough Secretary and 
commented that there was a need to ensure that fundamental controls were put in place to 
allow the work plan at LGSS was working well. 
It was reported that three final reports had been issued which related to Asset Management, 
Treasury Management and Debt Recovery. He commented that in relation to Debt 
Recovery, the Council had improved massively. It was further noted that work due to start 
would be in the area of Housing and a Review of the concert held at Delapre Park and 
commented that he expected to bring formal written reports to the next meeting. 
 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.43pm 
 

3



Audit Committee Template/29/10/13 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 November 2013 
 
No 
 
LGSS 
 
Alan Bottwood 
 

 
 
 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To put the draft Treasury Management Mid Year Report for 2013-14 before Audit 

Committee for review prior to it going to Cabinet in November and to Council in 
December.  

 
[...]
 Refurbishment St Katherines Court 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000 0 0 G G

BH376 - Little Cross Street Walkway Renewal 562,000 0 562,000 425 562,000 0 0 G G

Total for Head of Landlord Services 22,124,900 1,700,156 23,825,056 8,751,170 23,825,056 0 0 G G

Lesley Wearing (LW3)

BH370 - Repurchase of Former Council Houses 1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000 302,090 1,500,000 0 0 G G

BH371 - Off Grid to Renewable Technologies 0 82,999 82,999 55,640 82,999 0 0 G G

BH372 - Green Deal Contribution & Energy Efficiency 50,000 0 50,000 0 50,000 0 0 G G

Total for Director of Housing 1,050,000 582,999 1,632,999 357,730 1,632,999 0 0 G G

TOTALS 24,374,900 3,117,669 27,492,569 9,137,425 27,492,569 0 0 G G

HRA CAPITAL

$5oryx1vk.xls

CFR0 GF Page 1 of 1
Prepared by Finance

25/10/13

47



Appendix 5

150,000 

175,000 

200,000 

225,000 

250,000 

275,000 

300,000 

325,000 

350,000 

375,000 

400,000 

425,000 

450,000 

£

Total Daily Ticket Income 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13

and 2013/14
Car Parking Income 

2010/11

Car Parking Income 

2011/12

Car Parking Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Car Parking Income 

2013/14

Profiled Budget Income 

2013/14

Total Summary Ticket Numbers 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13 

and 2013/14 
Total Ticket 

Numbers 

2010/11

Notes:

1)

2)

The volume of tickets issued to the end of period 5 was 45,946 higher than for the same period in 

2012/13.

However, income to the end of August was £75,829 less than budgeted for the first 5 months of 

2013/14.

150,000 

175,000 

200,000 

225,000 

250,000 

275,000 

300,000 

325,000 

350,000 

375,000 

400,000 

425,000 

450,000 

£

Total Daily Ticket Income 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13

and 2013/14
Car Parking Income 

2010/11

Car Parking Income 

2011/12

Car Parking Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Profiled Budget Income 

2012/13

Car Parking Income 

2013/1
[...]
enda Item 7

51



Audit Committee Template/25/10/13 

4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 No implications other than enabling monitoring of internal audit reporting 

performance. 
 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 Risks may be highlighted as a result of audit issues being reported.. 
 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 N/a. 
 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 N/a. 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Borough Solicitor and Head of Finance. 

 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 N/a. 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Appendices to the report 
 

• Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Chris Dickens  
Senior Manager 
 PricewterhouseCoopers LLP 
01509 604041  
 
 
 

52



www.pwc.co.uk

Appendix 1

Internal Audit
Progress Report
Update to the Audit Committee on
Internal Audit activity

Northampton
Borough Council

October 2013

53



PwC Page 2 of 9

Introduction

We are committed to keeping the Audit Committee up to date with internal audit progress and activity
throughout the year. This summary has been prepared to update you on our activity since the last meeting of
the Audit Committee and to bring to your attention matters that are relevant to your responsibilities as
members of the Authority’s Audit Committee.

2013/14 audit plan
We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2013/14 Internal Audit Plan which was approved by the Audit
Committee at its meeting in May 2013.

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for the year is shown in Appendix
One. At the time of this report we have completed almost 27% of the planned audit days. This is slightly ahead
of where we were last year and fairly typical given that we don't often do much in Q1 because of year end
accounts.

54



PwC Page 3 of 9

Reporting activity and progress
Final Reports

Since our previous Internal Audit Progress Report, we have issued final reports for the following reviews
performed in accordance with the 2013
[...]
.
Improvements have been made from last year with regards to how the Debt Recovery Team operates
and all the prior year recommendations have been implemented.

Work in progress

Draft reports have been issued / are being prepared for the following areas:

Budgetary Control

Delapre Park Concerts

Fieldwork has also been planned in the following areas:

Environmental Services

Housing Allocations – timing of the review is subject to full implantation of

Audit recommendation follow-up

The build of the audit recommendation tracking system (“TrAction”) has been completed and all
recommendations relating to 2012/13 internal audit reports have been uploaded. The next step is to identify
owners responsible for completing the actions, and make arrangements for follow up in those areas that have
transitioned to LGSS.

Changes to the 2013/14 plan
The audit plan was approved by the Management Board in September 2013. No significant changes were made
to the plan.

Empty Homes Programme

We have been asked by management to undertake some fact finding work in relation to the Empty Homes
Programme. This work is in addition to the audit plan approved by the Committee and we have agreed with
management that 25 days will be added to the original audit plan.

56



PwC Page 5 of 9

Work commenced on 26th September and is currently in progress.

Decent Homes

In October 2013 we were asked by management to review and provide a report on the “Annual Statement of
Grant Usage” for the Decent Homes Backlog Funding Grant from the HCA. This work was performed under a
separate Terms of Engagement, outside the Annual Internal Audit Plan.

Audit areas that have moved to LGSS

A number of areas (listed below) identified for internal audit review in the original annual audit plan have now
transitioned to LGSS. Whilst NBC still requires assurance over the adequacy and / or effectiveness of
governance, risk management, and internal control in these areas, consideration is to be given to the most
e
[...]
d by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP at its sole discretion in writing in advance.

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

61


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Treasury Management Mid-year Report 2013/14
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 updated
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix J.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix A
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix B.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix C.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix D.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix E.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix F.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix G.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix H.doc
	131113 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2013-14 Appendix I.doc

	6 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 GF Budget Monitoring - Period 5 2013-14
	Appendix 2 GF Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 5 2013-14
	Appendix 3 HRA Budget Monitoring -  Period 5 2013-14
	Appendix 4 HRA Capital Budget Monitoring - Period 5 2013-14
	Appendix 5 Car park Graphs Period 5
	Appendix 6 Debt Analysis Period 6

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit progress report - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 November 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Larratt (Chair); Councillor Hibbert (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies, Golby, Nunn and Palethorpe 
   
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Conroy.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2013 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 

5.1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2013/14 

Bev Dixon Finance Manager LGSS presented a report that had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, and tabled a paper which documented further changes to it.  This item was 
considered at this meeting in advance of it being presented to Cabinet on 11th November.  
She confirmed that interest rates had dropped which has an adverse impact on investment 
returns and an example of this was highlighted in the report.  There were no signs that the 
interest rates would increase in the future. 
 
She advised that there were no variations to the policy and practise in the year. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Finance Manager confirmed that other 
not for profit organisations would be able to deposit funds with the council as Billing Parish 
Council had, subject to Chief Finance Officer approval, but there was no guarantee that the 
rates applied would offer best available to them. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted.  
 

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted the above report, which provided an update on the 
progress of the Council’s finances to the end of August 2013.   
 
Councillor Larratt requested a detailed report on Call Care incorporating an updated 
business plan at the next meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Golby, the Head of Finance confirmed that the car 
parking figures for period 5 were forecast by the service until the end of the year, based on 
the information received to that date by the service. 



 

 
Councillor Larratt noted that the usage of the car parks in June matched last years figures  
when a lot of events were taking place, i.e. the Olympic Torch. This was a sign that use had 
generally increased which was good for the town.  He requested that the reference to 
GOEM in the General Fund Capital report project BK044 be updated to the correct 
reference. 
 
AGREED:   

1) A detailed report on Call Care incorporating an updated business plan is 
brought to the next meeting. 

2) That the report be noted.   
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Chris Dickens PwC presented the Internal Audit progress report and elaborated thereon.  
He confirmed that there were still further discussions on shared services, responsibility and 
accountability to be had.  Four audit reports had been finalised since the previous meeting 
and in each case there was a low risk rating and the controls which had been put in place 
were operating satisfactorily. 
 
He confirmed that he would provide further detailed information on the council tax discounts 
which were available. 
 
Additional audit work in relation to empty homes had commenced and a report had been 
produced in relation to the Decent Homes Backlog Funding Grant. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted.   
 

The meeting concluded at 18.28 
 


